

No. 21-1442

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN O'ROURKE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 20-cv-3747
Honorable N. Reid Neureiter, Magistrate Judge

**ANSWER BRIEF ON BEHALF OF GOVERNOR GRETCHEN
WHITMER, SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON,
GOVERNOR TOM WOLF, AND FORMER SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH KATHY BOOCKVAR**

Oral Argument is Not Requested

Michael J. Fischer
Chief Counsel & Executive Deputy
Attorney General

Jacob B. Boyer
Deputy Attorney General
1600 Arch Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 768-3968

*Attorneys for Governor Tom Wolf
and Former Secretary of the
Commonwealth Kathy Boockvar*

Heather S. Meingast
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 30736
525 West Ottawa
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7659

*Attorney for Governor Gretchen
Whitmer and Secretary of State
Jocelyn Benson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Litigation over the 2020 Election.....	3
II. The Original Complaint	6
III. Motions to Dismiss and Proposed Amended Complaint.....	8
IV. Plaintiffs’ Responses.....	11
V. The Case Is Dismissed.....	12
VI. Sanctions Proceedings	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Sanctioning Counsel for Impermissibly Frivolous Jurisdictional Arguments Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	21
A. Arguments for Exercising Personal Jurisdiction over the Government Defendants Were Impermissibly Frivolous.....	22
B. Arguments for Plaintiffs’ Article III Standing Were Impermissibly Frivolous.....	26
II. Sanctioning Counsel for Making Demonstrably False Allegations Was Not an Abuse of Discretion	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Summit Park Townhome Ass’n</i> , 886 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	20
<i>Collins v. Daniels</i> , 916 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2019)	22, 30, 31
<i>Davis v. Sec’y of State</i> , 963 N.W.2d 653 (Mich. Ct. App. 2020)	33
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Donald J. Trump for President v. Boockvar</i> , 602 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 12, 2020)	4
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	4
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	4
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	5, 34
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	25
<i>Farmer v. Banco Popular of North America</i> , 791 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	31

Hamilton v. Boise Cascade Exp., 519 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2008) 18, 21, 32

In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election, 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)..... 33

In re Canvassing Observation, 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020)..... 34

In re November 3, 2020 General Election, 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020) 33

Jamieson v. Hoven Vision LLC, No. 20-CV-1122, 2021 WL 1564788 (D. Colo. Apr. 21, 2021)..... 23

Johnson v. Benson, 951 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. 2020) 4

Kelly v. Commonwealth, 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020)..... 4

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985) 25

King v. Whitmer, 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... 29

King v. Whitmer, 556 F. Supp. 3d 680 (E.D. Mich. 2021)..... 32

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 27

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 27

Martin for estate of Martin v. Greisman, 754 F. App. 708 (10th Cir. 2018) 22

Metcalf v. Wolf, No. 636 M.D. 2020, 2020 WL 7241120 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 9, 2020)..... 4

Mountain W. Mines, Inc. v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co., 470 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 18, 22

Pennsylvania Voters Alliance v. Center County., 496 F. Supp. 3d 861 (M.D. Pa. 2020) 29

Roth v. Green, 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 22

Steinert v. Winn Grp., Inc., 440 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006) 20

Texas v. Pennsylvania, 141 S.Ct. 1230 (Mem) (2020) 5, 28

United States v. Melot, 768 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 31

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 29, 30

Wisconsin Voters Alliance v. Pence, 514 F. Supp. 3d 117
(D.D.C. 2021) 4

Wood v. Raffensperger, 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 14, 18, 20, 21

Other Authorities

Bill of Complaint at 39-40, *Texas v. Pennsylvania*, No.
22O155 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2020) 5

Brief in Support of Motion for Leave, *Texas v. Pennsylvania*,
No. 22O155 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2020) 28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 12

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

Plaintiffs-appellants previously appealed the district court's order dismissing their action for lack of jurisdiction. *O'Rourke, et al. v. Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., et al.*, No. 21-1161. That appeal is pending.

Plaintiffs-appellants also prematurely appealed the district court's order sanctioning plaintiffs' counsel. *See O'Rourke, et al. v. Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., et al.*, No. 21-1394. That appeal was voluntarily dismissed.
